

No. 19-784

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER SWEDA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

BRIAN T. ORTELERE
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

CHRISTOPHER J. BORAN
MATTHEW A. RUSSELL
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601

DAVID B. SALMONS
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000
david.salmons@
morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS.....	1
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Split Over Plead- ing Standards For ERISA Claims	2
B. The Pleading Standard For ERISA Claims Is A Tremendously Important Issue Deserv- ing The Court’s Attention	7
C. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	8
<i>Corman v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 530 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	4
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	7
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 569 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)	4, 6
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	8
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	12
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Cath- olic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4, 6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	11
<i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 752 Fed. Appx. 453 (9th Cir. 2018)	5

STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1476 (2d ed. 1990).....	12
Jacklyn Wille, <i>ERISA Class Settlements Re- bounded to \$449 Million in 2019</i> , Bloomberg Law, Dec. 26, 2019, https://news.bloomberglaw. com/employee-benefits/erisa-class-settlements- rebounded-to-449-million-in-2019	9
